The descriptive survey is the research method used for this study. The population of this study 
consisted of undergraduate law students of Babcock University, Ilperu-Remo, Ogun State in the 
2012/2013 academic session. The 2012/2013 academic session has two hundred and sixty-three (263) 
registered law students. The sample population of 130 was used. The population is grade up of 100 level 
to 500 level. One hundred and thirty (130) questionnaire items were administered to the students using 
random sampling technique. Out of these, 110 was returned representing 85% rate of response.